securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions. These forward-looking
statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place
undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Sep-24 -
   Nov-24   Nov-24
   Net   Weighted  CPR   CPR

   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Modeled Interest
  Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity  (Reported  (Reported  Rate Sensitivity (1)

Type  Face   Value   Portfolio  Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)  in Dec)   in Dec)
(-50

BPS)   (+50 BPS)
Fixed Rate RMBS

15yr 5.0 TBA  $ 50,000  $ 50,113   0.94%  100.23   5.00%  5.87%  6   170   n/a   n/a  $ 651  $ (746)
15yr Total   50,000   50,113   0.94%  100.23   5.00%  5.87%  6   170   n/a   n/a   651   (746)
30yr 3.0   1,104,053   976,396   18.40%  88.44   3.00%  3.47%  44   309   6.2%  6.3%  29,637   (29,960)
30yr 3.5   177,113   163,207   3.08%  92.15   3.50%  4.04%  57   290   6.2%  7.1%  4,518   (4,564)
30yr 4.0   528,702   496,826   9.36%  93.97   4.00%  4.64%  70   283   3.9%  5.4%  12,085   (12,898)
30yr 4.5   307,807   296,925   5.59%  96.46   4.50%  5.44%  29   327   5.6%  6.3%  5,932   (6,512)
30yr 5.0   578,068   569,631   10.73%  98.54   5.00%  5.94%  24   331   5.6%  6.7%  10,533   (11,985)
30yr 5.5   281,760   284,083   5.35%  100.82   5.50%  6.40%  18   338   1.8%  3.2%  4,683   (5,579)
30yr 6.0   1,211,604   1,236,362   23.30%  102.04   6.00%  6.98%  11   344   8.1%  12.4%  15,602   (19,624)
30yr 6.5   854,817   881,122   16.60%  103.08   6.50%  7.43%  10   347   15.3%  19.1%  8,028   (10,523)
30yr 7.0   323,885   336,969   6.35%  104.04   7.00%  7.94%  13   340   33.7%  32.6%  2,656   (3,356)
30yr Total   5,367,809   5,241,521   98.76%  97.65   5.02%  5.83%  28   327   9.2%  11.1%  93,674   (105,001)
Total Pass-Through
MBS   5,417,809   5,291,634   99.71%  97.67   5.02%  5.83%  28   325   9.2%  11.1%  94,325   (105,747)

Structured MBS
IO 20yr 4.0   7,135   680   0.01%  9.53   4.00%  4.57%  155   79   9.6%  10.0%  4   (4)
IO 30yr 3.0   2,608   311   0.01%  11.94   3.00%  3.64%  118   231   0.7%  9.7%  -   (1)
IO 30yr 4.0   72,153   13,445   0.25%  18.63   4.00%  4.60%  123   228   5.1%  6.2%  (131)   194
IO 30yr 4.5   3,155   583   0.01%  18.49   4.50%  4.99%  173   174   6.7%  7.3%  (4)   1
IO 30yr 5.0   1,703   346   0.01%  20.33   5.00%  5.37%  173   174   14.2%  8.8%  (6)   3
IO Total   86,754   15,365   0.29%  17.71   4.01%  4.60%  128   213   5.6%  6.7%  (137)   193
IIO 30yr 4.0   22,184   225   0.00%  1.01   0.00%  4.40%  86   262   0.6%  7.3%  (70)   (122)
Total Structured RMBS   108,938   15,590   0.29%  14.31   3.19%  4.56%  120   223   4.6%  6.8%  (207)   71

Total Mortgage Assets  $ 5,526,747  $ 5,307,224   100.00%   4.99%  5.80%  29   323   9.1%  11.0% $ 94,118  $ (105,676)

   Hedge  Modeled Interest
  Notional  Period  Rate Sensitivity (1)

Hedge  Balance  End  (-50 BPS)
(+50
BPS)

3-Month SOFR Futures(2)  $ (455,900) Oct-25 $ (5,699)  $ 5,699
5-Year Treasury Future(3)  $ (62,500) Mar-25 $ (1,281)  $ 1,252
10-Year Treasury Future(4)  $ (22,500) Mar-25 $ (725)  $ 711
10-Year Ultra Treasury Future(5)  $ (32,500) Mar-25 $ (1,484)  $ 1,413
Swaps   (3,516,800) Jun-30  (86,811)   83,823
TBA   (200,000) Dec-24  (5,687)   5,862
Hedge Total  $ (4,290,200)   $ (101,687)  $ 98,760
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ (7,569)  $ (6,916)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Amounts for SOFR futures contracts represents the average quarterly notional amount.
(3) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.60 at November 30, 2024. The market value of the short position was $67.3 million .
(4) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $111.19 at November 30, 2024. The market value of the short position was $25.0 million.